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September 2, 2010

Board of Preble County Commissioners
101 East Main Street
Eaton, Ohio 45320

Re:

	

	 Preble County Landfill, Preble County, Ohio
Notice of Violation

Dear County Commissioners:

On August 11, 2010, during a phone call I initiated with the Preble County Landfill (Facility)
I was informed that the Facility had exceeded their Authorized Maximum Daily Waste
Receipt (AMDWR) of one hundred ninety-five (195) tons for August 9th and 1oth 2010.
AMDWR is defined in Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 3745-27-01(A)(10), which
states;

"Authorized maximum daily waste receipt" means the maximum amount of solid waste
a solid waste disposal facility may receive at the gate in any calendar day. The waste
receipt limit shall be expressed in tons per day for facilities utilizing scales or cubic
yards per day at the gate for all other facilities. The conversion factor between tons and
cubic yards shall be one ton to three cubic yards unless the solid waste is baled, in
which case a one-ton to one-cubic-yard conversion factor shall be used

During a site visit conducted on August 23, 2010, at the Facility, the Facility's Daily Logs
were reviewed and it was determined that the AMDWR was exceeded on the following
dates;

August 9, 2010	 215.7 ton
August 10, 2010	 277.25 tons
August 17, 2010	 196.9 tons

Ohio EPA records show that the AMDWR for the Facility is authorized by Permit-to-Install
#05-5422 (PTI), issued May 7, 1996. The Facility's acceptance of more than one hundred
ninety-five (195) tons of solid waste in a calendar day is violation of the Facility's PTI,
specifically a violation of PTI Condition 2, which states;

The authorized maximum daily waste receipt AMDWR) is one hundred ninety-five (195)
tons.
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In addition, the Facility's acceptance of more than one hundred ninety-five (195) tons of
solid waste in a calendar day places the Facility in violation of OAC Rule 3745-27-19(B)(1),
which states;

The owner or operator shall conduct all operations at a sanitary landfill facility in strict
compliance with the terms and conditions of the solid waste disposal license issued for
the facility in accordance with Chapter 3 745-3 7 of the Administrative Code.

This is also a violation of OAC Rule 3745-27-19(B)(2), which states in part;

The owner or operator shall conduct all construction and operation at a sanitary landfill
facility in strict compliance with the applicable authorizing document...

Compliance with the requirements outlined in this letter shall not relieve you of your
obligation to comply with other legal obligations, including, but not limited to, Chapters•
3704,3714, 3734, or 6111 of the Ohio Revised Code or under the Federal Clean Water
Act, Clean Air Act, Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability
Act, or Resource Conservation and Recovery Act remedying conditions resulting from any
release of contaminants to the environment.

Please prepare and submit a written response detailing how the violation will be
addressed, those actions already taken by the Facility, and a plan the Facility can follow to
prevent such further incidents. Please submit the response within fourteen (14) days of
receipt of this correspondence. Please contact the Preble County Health Department or
this office if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

JiA01berding,  R.S..
Division of Solid and Infectious Waste Management

CC"	 John Jones, Preble County Landfill
ec:	 Gary Walker, Preble County Health Department
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